tive director shall certify the amount of the shortage payment and interest to the commissioner of finance, who shall deduct the amount from any state aid or appropriation amount applicable to the employing unit.

#### Sec. 4. MINNEAPOLIS TEACHERS MEDICAL LEAVE CREDIT.

In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 354A.12, subdivision 4, approval is granted for the Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association to amend its articles of incorporation or bylaws to allow basic plan members who are granted medical leave of absence by special school district No. 1, Minneapolis, to receive up to one year service credit of that leave in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 354A.096.

#### Sec. 5. MINNEAPOLIS TEACHERS RETIREE RESUMING SERVICE.

In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 354A.12, subdivision 4, approval is granted for the Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association to amend its articles of incorporation or bylaws to provide that any person who is retired and receiving a basic program formula retirement annuity under the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the association, and who has resumed teaching service for the special school district No. 1, is entitled to continue to receive retirement annuity payments except that annuity payments must be reduced in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 354A.31, subdivision 3, if the person's income from teaching service is an amount greater than the maximum earnings allowable for that age for the continued receipt of full benefit amounts monthly under the federal old age, survivors, and disability insurance program as set by the Secretary of Health and Human Services under United States Code, title 42, section 403.

#### Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 5 are effective on July 1, 1991. Section 3 applies to omitted or deficient contributions on salary earned after June 30, 1988.

Presented to the governor May 30, 1991

Signed by the governor June 3, 1991, 5:23 p.m.

#### CHAPTER 318—S.F.No. 1127

An act relating to human services; establishing an advisory council; requiring a plan to simplify rules and regulations governing services to persons with developmental disabilities and related conditions.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

#### Section 1. ADVISORY COUNCIL.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

By June 15, 1991, the commissioner of human services shall convene an advisory council to examine the rules governing facilities certified as intermediate care facilities for persons with mental retardation or related conditions under Code of Federal Regulations, title 42, parts 431, 435, 442, and 483. The council shall examine the following rules: Minnesota Rules, parts 9525.0215; 9525.0225; 9525.0235; 9525.0243; 9525.0245; 9525.0255; 9525.0265; 9525.0275; 9525.0285; 9525.0295; 9525.0305; 9525.0315; 9525.0325; 9525.0335; 9525.0345; and 9525.0355. The commissioner shall submit to the legislature, by January 1, 1992, a plan for simplification of rules and regulations governing services to persons with developmental disabilities and related conditions. The plan must provide recommendations and draft legislation. The commissioner shall submit to the legislature an initial interim report by August 15, 1991, and a second interim report by October 15, 1991.

### Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 30, 1991

Signed by the governor June 3, 1991, 3:45 p.m.

## CHAPTER 319—H.F.No. 693

An act relating to data practices; providing for classifications of government data; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 13.01, by adding a subdivision; 13.03, by adding a subdivision; 13.40; 13.43, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 13.55; 13.82, subdivisions 4 and 10; 13.83, subdivisions 4, 8, and by adding a subdivision; 13.84, by adding a subdivision; 144.335, by adding a subdivision; 169.09, subdivision 13; 260.161, subdivision 3; 383B.225, subdivision 6; 390.11, subdivision 7; 390.32, subdivision 6; 403.07, subdivision 4; 471.705, subdivision 1; 595.024, subdivision 3; 626.556, subdivision 11c, and by adding a subdivision; 638.02, subdivision 3; 638.04; 638.05; and 638.06; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 13.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 13.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. SCOPE. This chapter regulates the collection, creation, storage, maintenance, dissemination, and access to government data in state agencies, statewide systems, and political subdivisions. It establishes a presumption that government data are public and are accessible by the public for both inspection and copying unless there is federal law, a state statute, or a temporary classification of data that provides that certain data are not public.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.